

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 451 of 2022

Steel Authority of India Limited ... Appellant

Versus

Holy Cross Institute, Hazaribagh and others

... Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

For the Appellant : Mr. Bibhash Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Ankit Vishal, Advocate

For the Respondents: Mr. K.M. Joseph Mathew, Sr. Advocate
(Through VC)

10/Dated: 17.12.2025

1) On 16.07.2024, this Court passed the following order:-

“At the very outset, learned counsel for the appellant submits that identical matters which were listed before the Coordinate Bench of this Court and after hearing the parties at length order is reserved for pronouncement of judgment.

Since, identical issues are involved, it would be proper to hear this matter after outcome of LPA No. 450/2022.

List this case after outcome of LPA No. 450/2022.

Parties are at liberty to mention this matter before appropriate Bench after outcome of LPA No. 450/2022.”

2) We are informed at the bar that in so far as the LPA No. 450 of 2022 is concerned, the same stands disposed of by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide its order dated 06.12. 2025. However, the order has not been uploaded and in this view of the matter, list this case on 07.1.2026.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)