

Steel Authority of India Limited, through its Chairman, Bokaro Steel
City, Bokaro Appellant

Versus

Holy Cross Institute, Hazaribagh, through its President, Hazaribagh &
Ors. Respondents

For the Appellant : Mr. Bibhash Sinha, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. K.M. Joseph Mathew, Sr. Advocate
(Through VC)
Mr. Peter Martin T.J., Advocate

Dated: 04.02.2026

- (Rajesh Shankar, J.)**